Leases of assets under which all the risks and rewards of ownership are effectively retained
by the lessor are classified as operating lease. Lease payments under an operating lease are
recognized as expense on a straight- line basis over the lease term.

- 27 -

5. IMPACT FROM ERROR CORRECTION
 From the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019, the Company has corrected the
accounting errors for the year ended December 31, 2018 regarding the adjustment of errors in the recording of
construction project costs, other current liabilities and other receivables - non-related company, for the
installation of steel structures, cargo buildings, and passenger buildings in the new Sadao Customs
Checkpoint Project, Songkhla Province.
 The Company has corrected such accounting errors by restate the financial statements which has
the following impact.

 Baht
 Consolidated financial statements  Separate financial statements
 As at December 31, 2018  As at December 31, 2018
 As Previously

reported
 Adjustment

Increase
(decrease)

 As restated  As Previously
reported

 Adjustment
Increase

(decrease)

 As restated

Statements of financial positon
Other receivables – non-related parties 7,463,890  (7,084,535)  379,355  7,463,890  (7,084,535)  379,355
Other current liabilities 13,785,452  (466,745)  13,318,707  11,760,167  (466,745)  11,293,422
Retained earnnings 177,948,008  (6,617,790)  171,330,218  163,985,847  (6,617,790)  157,368,057

 Baht
 Consolidated financial statements  Separate financial statements
 As at December 31, 2018  As at December 31, 2018
 As Previously

reported
 Adjustment

Increase
(decrease)

 As restated  As Previously
reported

 Adjustment
Increase

(decrease)

 As restated

Statements of comprehensive income
Cost of services 350,330,260  6,617,790  356,948,050  353,257,815  6,617,790  359,875,605
Profit for the year 33,067,305  (6,617,790)  26,449,515  27,918,058  (6,617,790)  21,300,268
Earnings per share
Basic earnings per share 0.128  (0.026)  0.102  0.108  (0.026)  0.082

- 28 -

6. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
During the years, the Company and its subsidiaries had significant business transactions with related

parties, which have been concluded on commercial terms and bases agreed upon in the ordinary course of
businesses between the Company and those companies. Below is a summary of those transactions.

 Million Baht
Transactions with subsidiaries  2019  2018  Pricing Policy
(being eliminated from the consolidated
 financial statement)

Shipbuilding income   13.2  39.7  Based on each subcontractor work order
Ship repair income  0.038  0.2  Price close to that charged to ordinary customers